

No. __-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAURENCE STONE,
Petitioner,

v.

BEAR, STEARNS & CO., INC.; J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES
LLC; BEAR, STEARNS SECURITIES CORP.; AND
BEAR STEARNS ASSET MANAGEMENT INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWARD PEKAREK
216 East Dyke Street
Wellsville, NY 14895
(585) 596-1107

DAVID C. FREDERICK
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(bcrimmins@khhte.com)

February 11, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO ADDRESS THE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHEN AN ARBITRATOR’S UNDISCLOSED CONFLICTS OF INTEREST ESTABLISH “EVIDENT PARTIALITY” UNDER THE FAA	15
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over The Meaning Of This Court’s Decision In <i>Commonwealth Coatings</i>	15
B. The Third Circuit’s Approach Conflicts With <i>Commonwealth Coatings</i>	24
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO ADDRESS THE STANDARD FOR WAIVER OF AN EVIDENT-PARTIALITY CLAIM	28
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over The Waiver Standard.....	28
B. The Lower Courts’ Waiver Holding Is Erroneous.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDIX:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>Stone v. Bear, Stearns & Co., et al.</i> , No. 12-2827 (Oct. 29, 2013)	1a
Memorandum Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, <i>Stone v. Bear, Stearns & Co., et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 2:11-cv-5118 (May 29, 2012)	4a
Dispute Resolution Award of Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., <i>In re Arbitration Between Laurence Stone and Bear, Stearns & Co., et al.</i> , Case Number 08-01185 (July 11, 2011).....	47a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	54a
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
9 U.S.C. § 10	54a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (Jan. 22, 2014).....	55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	26
<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1999)	3, 4, 19, 30
<i>Apperson v. Fleet Carrier Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 1344 (6th Cir. 1989).....	4, 12, 17, 18, 29
<i>Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Ovalar Makine Ticaret Ve Sanayi, A.S.</i> , 492 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007)	17, 29
<i>Burlington N.R.R. Co. v. TUCO Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> :	
382 F.2d 1010 (1st Cir. 1967), <i>rev'd</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	32
393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Local 1643, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 48 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 1995).....	18, 19
<i>Fidelity Fed. Bank, FSB v. Durga Ma Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 2004)	4, 30, 31
<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013).....	3, 19, 20, 26
<i>Gonzales v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	34
<i>Holtz v. J.J.B. Hilliard W.L. Lyons, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 1999)	33

<i>JCI Communications, Inc. v. International Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 324 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....	4, 30
<i>Kaplan v. First Options of Chicago, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 1503 (3d Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	12
<i>Kiernan v. Piper Jaffray Cos.</i> , 137 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Lucent Techs. Inc. v. Tatung Co.</i> , 379 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	25, 26
<i>Memoirs v. Attorney Gen. of Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	25
<i>Middlesex Mut. Ins. Co. v. Levine</i> , 675 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1982).....	21, 28, 29
<i>Montez v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Morelite Constr. Corp. v. New York City Dist. Council Carpenters Benefit Funds</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984)	3, 4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 29, 30
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 429 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2005)	3, 18
<i>New Regency Prods., Inc. v. Nippon Herald Films, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 20, 21, 22
<i>Olson v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 157 (8th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Peoples Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1993).....	18, 19

<i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007)	3, 19, 22
<i>Scandinavian Reinsurance Co. Ltd. v. Saint Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	3, 16, 17, 21-22
<i>Schmitz v. Zilveti</i> , 20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994)...	2, 20
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	27
<i>University Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....	2, 4, 21, 29

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3, 5, 11, 15, 24, 34
§ 10, 9 U.S.C. § 10.....	11, 16, 34
§ 10(a)(2), 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2)	1, 15, 22, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	34
FINRA Rules:	
Rule 12100(p).....	6
Rule 12100(u).....	6
Rule 12401(c)	6, 27
Rule 12403.....	7
Rule 12405(a).....	6
Rule 12405(a)(2)-(3).....	7

Rule 12405(b).....	8
Rule 12405(c)	7
Rule 12406	7
Rule 12407(a)(1)	7

OTHER MATERIALS

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., FINRA Rules, <i>available at</i> http://finra.complinet.com/en/display/display_main.html?rbid=2403&element_id=4096	6
Bryn Fuller, <i>Arbitrary Standards for Arbitrator Conflicts of Interest: Understanding the “Evident Partiality” Standard</i> , 20 PIABA Bar J. 59 (2013)	23
Linus E. Ledebur, <i>Plurality Rule: Concurring Opinions and a Divided Supreme Court</i> , 113 Penn. St. L. Rev. 899 (2009).....	23
Elizabeth A. Murphy, Note, <i>Standards of Arbitrator Impartiality: How Impartial Must They Be?</i> , 1996 J. Disp. Resol. 463	23
Robin Sidel et al., <i>J.P. Morgan Rescues Bear Stearns</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 17, 2008, at A1	5
Kathryn A. Windsor, <i>Defining Arbitrator Evident Partiality: The Catch-22 of Commercial Litigation Disputes</i> , 6 Seton Hall Circuit Rev. 191 (2009).....	23
